– Sterling pound (GBP) +100 (1,368) (659)
– Sterling pound (GBP) -100 1,368 659

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to the effects of foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, primarily in relation
to Chinese renminbi (RMB), United States dollar (USD), Hong Kong dollar (HKD), Sterling pound (GBP) and
Indonesian rupiah (IDR). Whenever possible, the Group seeks to maintain a natural hedge through the
matching of liabilities, including borrowings, against assets in the same currency or against the entity’s
functional currency, in particular its future revenue stream. Transactional exposures in currencies other than
the entity’s functional currency are kept to a minimal level.

METRO HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2018 119

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the RMB, USD, HKD, GBP
and IDR exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax
and equity.

2018 2017
Profit

before tax
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
before tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

RMB – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 7,740 4,000 3,413 2,241
  – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (7,740) (4,000) (3,413) (2,241)
USD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 3,972 4,094 4,640 4,552
  – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (3,972) (4,094) (4,640) (4,552)
HKD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) – 490 – 1,170
  – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) – (490) – (1,170)
GBP – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 1,594 522 1,014 478
  – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (1,594) (522) (1,014) (478)
IDR – strengthened 5% (2017: Nil) (184) – – –
  – weakened 5% (2017: Nil) 184 – – –

(c)  Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default
on its obligations. The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred
due to increased credit risk exposure.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy to ensure that
credit customers are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored
on an on-going basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. Collaterals are

[…]

to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. These instruments are mainly
quoted on the Singapore Stock Exchange and on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and are classified as
held-for-trading or available-for-sale financial assets. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price
risk. The Group’s objective is to manage investment returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment
grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-investment grade shares.

METRO HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2018 123

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(e)  Market price risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Straits Times Index
(STI) and Hang Seng Index (HSI), with all other variables held constant, on the fair value of equity instruments
held by the Group. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
on equity price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed
on an individual basis.

2018 2017
Profit

before tax
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
before tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

HSI
– 10% higher – 981 – 2,340
– 10% lower – (981) – (2,340)

STI
– 10% higher 3,026 – 4,221 –
– 10% lower (3,026) – (4,221) –

32. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(a)  Fair value hierarchies

The Group categories fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

•  Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can
access at the measurement date,

•  Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly or indirectly, and

•  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the same